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Since Hebrew is written in the Hebrew alphabet, to 
read Hebrew you need to associate the sounds with a 
different system of symbols than the Latin alphabet.  A 
complete listing of the Hebrew alphabet can be found 
starting on page 4.  This is for your information only:  
you will not need the list to learn to read Hebrew since 
all of the instruction is on the audio.

In Hebrew you read from right to left, the opposite 
of English.  The first few pages in this booklet are in 
English and should be read from left to right; however, 
the pages teaching Hebrew, starting with page 4, 
should be read from right to left. 

Vowels are normally not included in the Hebrew 
script.  They can be marked by special signs under or 
above the letters, but they are usually included only for 
beginning readers, in poetry, and in the Old Testament.

As of the second grade in elementary school, 
Israelis are able to read without vowels, by guessing 
the correct pronunciation from the context.  In this 
booklet, the vowels are included so you won’t have to 
worry about guessing.  These lessons are printed in the 
Hebrew “square type.”  You will note that there are no 
capital letters in Hebrew.

Introduction
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In Hebrew, the major vowel sounds are:  ah, eh, 
ee, o,  and oo.  Some vowels are represented by more 
than one sign.  The reason for this is that in ancient 
times there were more vowel sounds than there are 
today and the various forms of transcription have been 
maintained even when there is no sound difference.  
And there is also a punctuation vowel, called schva, 
which is sometimes silent.

There are twenty-two consonants in the Hebrew 
alphabet, written with thirty-one letters.  As in 
the case of vowels, there are some letters which 
in Hebrew sound alike, but which originally were 
different sounds.  This is especially true in the 
case of some guttural sounds which are no longer 
pronounced gutturally in Hebrew. 



3

Hebrew 1

There are two letters which are silent and serve 
as vowel carriers.  There are two letters which have a 
different sound when a dot is added.  There are five 
letters which have two forms:  one form when written 
at the beginning or middle of the word, and another 
form when written at the end of the word.  Having 
different letters for the same sound may cause diffi-
culties in spelling but not in reading.

The aim of this program is to teach you how the 
letters of the Hebrew script sound.  That is to say, you’ll 
learn to read aloud mostly words that you don’t under-
stand.  In the early lessons, you’ll be “decoding” letter 
combinations that have no actual meaning.  From 
Lesson Five on, you’ll be reading real words.  

The recorded portion of the reading materials for 
Hebrew 1 will be found at the end of the program.  You 
can do the readings as it is most convenient for you.  
They can be done individually with each lesson or at 
a more appropriate time afterwards.  Instructions on 
how to proceed with the readings are contained in the 
audio portion of the course.
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Sound Name of  
Letter

Block 
Letter

silent alef א
B bet בּ
V vet ב

G (as in “girl”) gimel ג
D dalet ד

H (but silent at end 
of word) hey ה

V vav ו
Z zain ז

HCH (similar to the 
noise made in clear-

ing  
your throat)

chet
ח

T tet ט
Y yud  (spoken)  

yod  (written) י
K kaf כּ

4
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Sound Name of  
Letter

Block 
Letter

HCH (same as chet) chaf כ
HCH chaf sofit 

(final chaf) ך
L lamed ל
M mem מ
M mem sofit  

(final mem) ם
N nun נ
N nun sofit   

(final nun) ן
S samech ס

silent ayin ע
P pey פּ
F fey פ
F fey sofit 

(final fey) ף
TS  (as in “hats”) tsadee צ
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Sound Name of  
Letter

Block 
Letter

TS tsadee sofit 
(final tsadee) ץ

K  (same as #12) kuf (spoken)
kof  (written) ק

R reysh ר
SH shin שׁ

S  (same as samech) sin שׂ
T  (same as tet) tav ת

6
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Vowel Chart

Equivalent  
English Sound

Major Vowel 
Sounds  

Combined 
with  ּב

Hebrew  
Vowels  with 

א

a   (as in father) בַּ אָ   אַ   אֲ

e  (as in met) בֶּ אֵ  אֶ  אֵי
ee   

(between feet and 
fit)

בִּי אִ   אִי

o  (as in oh) בּוֹ אֹ   אוֹ  אֳ

oo  (as in boot) בּוּ אֻ   אוּ
   (as in “eh?,”

sometimes silent) בְּ

e
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חֲמִישָׁה



Hebrew 1

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

Lesson Twenty-One

28

טָהוֹר

טַבָּח

טַבָּחִית

טְחוֹל

טַל

טַס

מָטָר

מֶטֶר

מְטַפֵּס

מִטְ�יהָ

מְטַשְׁטֵשׁ

פַּטִישׁ

פּטוֹר

שָׁטִיחַ

מִטְבָּח

שָׁטוּחַ

טִיוּל

חִטָה

לטְָאָה

נטְִילתַ

נטְִילתַ־ידָיַםִ



Hebrew 1

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

Lesson Twenty-Two

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

29

�יב

לבַָשׁ

סֵפֶר

סְפָ�ים

זהָָב

אַף

טַף

חוֹף

חוֹב

לבֵ

לבְָבוֹת

גוּף

פְּ�חִים

לפְִרחַֹ

בָּרַח

לבְִרחַֹ

לטְַפְטֵף

פִּטְפֵּט

לפְַטְפֵּט

סַפְסָל

טוֹב



Hebrew 1

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.22

Lesson Twenty-Three

30

קַל

קוֹל

כּלָ

כּבָוֹד

קָהָל

כּהֵֹן

כּנְסֶֶת

קִדוּשׁ

כּלְלָ

כּסִֵא

קָ�אתִי

בּקֶֹר

כּלַהָ

�ק

כּפִָּה

כּףָ

קוֹף

כּשֵָׁר

כּפִּוּר

�כּבֶֶת

�קֶפֶת

קָטָן



Hebrew 1

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.22

31

Lesson Twenty-Four

יצְִחָק

צֶ�ק

צִפּוֹר

צַבָּר

לץֵ

קוֹץ

צָב

צַו

צִלצְֵל

קֵץ

צוּף

צָהבֹ

צָבַר

צִיוֹן

צִיוֹנוּת

צֵל

צָבָא

קִבּוּץ

קִצֵץ

בַּצרֶֹת

צָ�ה

קָצִיר



Hebrew 1

32

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

Lesson Twenty-Five

שִׁיר

סִיר

סִי�ה

שִׁי�ה

שִׂנאְָה

שָׂ�ה

חפֶֹשׁ

חִפֵּשׂ

שַׂק

חִפְּשׂוּ

שַׂר 

תָפַשׂ 

שָׂפָה 

שָׂ�ה 

ישְִׂ�אֵל 

שֶׂה 

אֶ�ץ־ישְִׂ�אֵל

שְׂפָתַיםִ

שָׁר

שָׁ�ה

שָׁ�ים



Hebrew 1

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.22

Lesson Twenty-Six

33

כּכָהָ

כַּ�

לכִבְוֹד

לכָםֶ

לֵ�

לְ�

�ך

�כּהָ

כּבָוֹד

מְכוֹניִת

�כבֶ

מֶ�כּבָָה

�חָב

מַכּהָ

קָנהָ

לקְִנוֹת

לכִתְבֹ

מִכתְַ�ב

כָּתְבָה

קָנתְָה

�כבְָה

מְלאָכהָ



Hebrew 1

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.22

Lesson Twenty-Seven

34

עָלהֶ

עָלהָ

עֵץ

עֵצִים

עִם

עָניִ

אֲניִ

עַפְעַף

עָצִיץ

עֶצֶם

עֲקֵ�ה

עֶ�ב

עֵר

עִיר

עָ�ים

נעָָר

עֵרוּב

הָעִקָר

עַם

עֲבָ�ים

פַּ�עֹה

עֲ�בִים



Hebrew 1

35

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.22

.23

.24

.25

Lesson Twenty-Eight

טוֹבָה

שָׁנהָ־טוֹבָה

לבְָשָׁה

ללִבְּ�שׁ

סוֹף

נפְִנףֵ

מָנוֹף

סֵפֶל

סַבָּל

סָבַל

סִפֵּר

אֵצֶל 

צַואַר

�ץ

צִפְצֵף

צִיץ

צַלחַַת

צַלםָ

מַצְלמֵָה

ישְִׂ�אֵליִ

שִׂחֵק

מִשְׂחָק

שְׂ�פָה

נשְִׁיקָה

שְׂ��ה



Hebrew 1

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.22

.23

.24

.25

Lesson Twenty-Nine

36

מֶמְשָׁלהָ

מִשְׂחָקִים

שָׂ�ים

סַל

כּבֶֶשׂ

סִלסְֵל

בָּשָׂר

נשָָׂא

סְליִחָה

מַשָׂא

סַר

שַׁ�שֶׁ�ת

מַלאְָ�

פָּ�

פַּח

מַכּוֹת

מֶלֶ�

מַלכְּהָ

מְלכָיִם

מַלאְָכיִם

בְּכוֹר

מַכּתַ

בְּכוֹרוֹת

בִּכּוּ�ים

בִּקוּ�ים
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Hebrew 1
Lesson Thirty

.1

.2

.3

.4

.5

.6

.7

.8

.9

.10

.11

.12

.13

.14

.15

.16

.17

.18

.19

.20

.21

.22

.23

.24

.25

פַּ� שֶׁמֶן

לךָ

חָכםָ

חֲכמִָים

חֵך

חֲנוּכּהָ

כּלָ

קַל

עֶ�ב שַׁבָּת

שְׁמַע

שַׁעֲ�י

מַעֲ�ב

מַעֲ�יב

עֹ�ף

עָף

עַמוּד

שָׁעוֹן

שָׁאוֹן

שָׁעָה

כּנְעַַן

עֲבוֹ�ה

עָבַד

אִבֵּד

עִבֵּד

מַזלָ־טוֹב
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